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'iguégemant :

CHAUDHART J.(V.Ca)e —

The applicant is aggrisved by the Office Order No. e/
74/Gaz/254/Con. dated 17.1.94 issued by the Gensral Manager, NeFe |
Railway imposing upon hiﬁ ma jor pepalﬂy of reduction of. pay by
one stags vize frgm Rse 3125 to 3050Ain the tims scals of fs, 2000-
3500 for a period of 3-months with effect from 8.1.94 in a
disciplinary proceedinge The apﬁlicant pieys for quashing and
satting aside the said order and a direction to the respondents
to gige ﬁim benefit of promotioh to sanior scale togsether with
all c;nsequential bensfits from the date his immediate junior
‘was promoted to that scals. In aid 9? tha'aforesaid relisfs he
also prays‘thaéitha orders of promotion of raespondent Nos. 8 and

9 dated 19/22.11.93 and 2.3.94 respectively be sst aside.

2, - The relsvant facts are as follows i

3. Thé applicant was initially appointed as Wireless

Operator with N.fs Railway and in due:course reached the post

g
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of Assistant Personnel Officer and at the material e
was posted at Lumding. In that capacity he was nominated
during the period from 29.6,88 to 2.7.88 to act as a Member
of‘selactian Committse for recruitment to‘Group D' posts

(in the NeF.Railway)e g

- /
4. The applicant was served with a Memorandum of Charges

for major penalty under Ruls 9 of the Railuay Servants (Discipline

and Appeal) Rules, 1968 dated 27.3.90. The said charges on

which a disciplinary enquiry was proposed to be held interalia

related to the allegation of violation of standing instructions
for .obssrvance of age limit of the recruitses while acting as a
Mmeer_gf the Selection Committes and - making changes as to age

of some candidates in the tabulation form theraby exhibiting'lack

of intsgrity, devotion to duty and conduct unbacoming of a

Railway ssrvant constituting breach of Rula 3(1) (1)4(i1) and (ii.
of the Railway Service Conduct Rules, 1965, There were three

heade of charge framed which encompassad this allegatione

-~

5, The Commissioner of Departmental Inquiry, New Delhi

was apéointéd as the Inquiry Officer and the enquiry was
proceaded with. The defance assistant represented the applicant.
The enquiry report was serﬁéa upon the applicant on 18.11.92.
The Inquiry Officer recorded the finding that charge No. 1 was
partly established but fha other chargee-were not proved. The
findings were submitted to the General Manager for passing

nacessary orders.

6. The General Managar (N.Fe.Railway) as the Disciplinary
authority imposed the penalty as-mentio_ned at the outsst by the

~

it
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impugnad Memorandum Order dated 17.1.94. The applicant did not
prefer an appeal to the Railway Board against that order but has

challenged the same by filing the instant 0.A. on 1.3.1994,

7 The sscond gtievance made by the applicant relates to
denial of promotion to senior scale. He avers that during the
month of Augqst, 1993 the Departmental Promotion Committee had
found him suitable for promotion to the post of ssnior scale

but the'result was kept in sealed cover due to pendency of the
disciplinary procesding and that as the said proceeding was not
disposad of for a long time his promotionhas got delayed and in
the meantime persons junior to him have been promoted and that has
causad him prejudice. Thus he seek? that after setting aside the
penalty he be directed to be promoted with effect from his sslectio

by the Departmental Promotion Committee in August, 1993,

8e The respondents resist the application. They interalia
cgntend that the charge levellad against tﬁe applicant has been
proved and penalty Aas been imposed in accordance with the law
after a careful consideration of the evidence. They further contend
that the applicant ?ould not bs ppomoted owing to pendsncy of the |
Enquiry proceeding anp that as soon as ths period of pemalty was
over, he has been duly-prombted by order dt. 11.4.94. Thay contend
that the delay in ﬂ:inalisation of the proceedings was due to

unnecessary repressntations that were filed by the applicant time

and agéin.

9. fThey thus submit that the applicant is not entitled to

get any relief and the O.A. is liable to ba dismissed.
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10. The points that arise for consideration in the

background of above noted pleadings may be formulated thus s

(I 1s the impugned order &® vitiated and illegal
and is liable to be set aside ?

2. Alternatively, is the pemalty awarded commensurate
with the proven misconduct ? '

3. 1Is the application not maintainable as altermative
| remedies are not exhausted as required under Sectio
20 of the Administrative Tribunals Act 1985 7.

4, 1s the applicant entitled for bemefit of promotion

to ssnior scale retrospectively ?

Se what Order ?

Reagons $

11,  Point No. 1.

The disciplinary Enquiry (DE) was held under
Rule 9 of the Railway Servants (Discipline and Appeal) Rules
1968 and the procedure for imposing major pemalty as prescribed

thereundsr has bsen followad. We find no procedural error thereir

‘g0 as to vitiate it on that grounde

12. " . The Memorandum of charges related to vioclation of
Rule 3(1)(i), (i), and (iii) of Railway Service Conduct Rules

1966, The said Rule (to the extent material) reads as under 3

-
"3, General (1) Every railway servant shall at all
times 3=

>(if maintain absolute integritys;

’(ii) maintain devotion to duty, and

(iii) do n&thing ghich is unbacoming of a railway

" oft Government servante
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5 2. (i) 0000000000000

(4i) No rgiiway servant shall, in the performance
of his official duty or in the exercise of
powsr conferred on him, act otheruise than

in his bast judgement except eececccceece”
The various counts of charge were as follouws ¢

ngtatement of Article of Charges framed against
Shri Bhuwan Chandra Tewari, APO/1/Lumding,
N.F. Railway '

Article - 1

That Shri Bhuwan Chandra Tewari, APO/1/Lumding,uhile

functioning as a Member from personnel Branch in the
Recruitment Committes for the reqruitment of 84 Group
D¢ staff for Traffic Department/Lumding, from Employ-~
‘ment Exchange sponsored candidates during 29/6/88 to
2/1/88 at Lumding, had accepted 2 bogus and false

school certificates, showing lesser age, from 2 overags

-candidates and changed daté of birth particulars in
the Tabulatzon Shaat for accepting ‘their candidature
for ultimate sslaction to tha post violating the stand-
ing instructions for obssrvance of age limitations of

the recru itees.

Articls = 2!

That said Shri BsC.Tewari, APO/1/LMG, while functionin

: in the aforesaid Recruitment Committee in aforesaid .

position had connived with Shri ReHazarika, ACS/LMB,
another member of the eaid Recruitment Committes, for

»manipulating/tampering with date of birth particulars

of 2 candidates in' the 1nd1vidual ‘tabulation sheet

. of Shri N.Dekaraja, & non—railmay official member of

the said Recruitment COmnittae, beyond Shri Dekaraja's
knouledge when he had left the venus of salsction.
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, Article = 3

That said Shri B.C. Tewari, APO/1/LMG, while functioning

as a member of the afoiésaid Recruitment Committee, had
in consideration of his own, exerted influence and
induced Shri-R. Hazarika, ACS/LMG, and Dr (Miss) Doma
Yanzom, ADMO/Lumding, both mambers of the said Recruitme
Committes, to accept certain school certificates which
indicate lesser age of overeged candidates viz. S/Shri
Manik Che Dey and Swapan Dasgupta and toc alter their
date of birth particulars recorded in the respective
+tabulation sheet on the ba;is of '‘particulars furnished
by Employment Exchange, to favour the aforesaid two
.overaged candidates for their ultimate sslection to the
post. Shri Tewari also influsnced Shri Hazasrika to enhan
the marks of two candidates named Sarva=Shri Pradip
Chandra Sharma andvtayataqua Ali from the originally
awarded marks of 37 and 30 to 39 and 34 respectively.

' Thus by aforesaid acts said Shri B.C.Tewari, APO/1/
LMG, exhibited lack of integrity, devotion to duty and
conduct unbecoming of a Railuay servant and thereby
violated rule 3(1) (i), (ii) & (iii) of Railway Service
ConductRules, 1966.%" ‘

The Inquiry Officer has recorded his finding in the

following manner

4

14.

"The first article of.charge‘ia established to the exten
as brought out in para 18 above. The other two articles

of charge are not established".

After analysis of evidence, other material on record and

the defence of the applicant the Inquiry Officer has held in pare

P

18 as follows. ¢

in view of the fqiegoing analysis, the first article
of chargs is established only to the extent that the
CO was instrumental in accepting false certificate

produced by S/Shri Manik. Che Dey and Swapan Dasgupta

fose
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at the time of the interview and changing the date
of birth particulars of these candidates as shown
in the Jébunation shefets based on these false

_ certificates without highlighting this fact in the
Selection proceedings; Howsver, it is not established
that these two candidates were indeed overaged. It is
alsc not sstablished whether this was a case of an
injudiciogs decision taken by the Committee on the
advice of the €0 or whether this was done by design

" with the objective of ensuring ultimate sslsction of
the aforesaid candidates in violation of ths standing
instructions for Second Article of Charges

15. ’ ' The General Manager (ee the DA) has not coneidered

in the impughed,penalty order about the impact of tho’exoneration
of the applicant under Second and Tﬁ}rd heads of chargae. This
aesumes'significance inasmuchas the allegatiodrcontained under
the First head of charge has to be understood in the context of
allegations conta;nad in the Second & Third heads of charge which
have not bsen proved. Tgat hasiresulted in arrivxng at cohtradict
ing findings as we shall show little later. Thus.a vital aspect
has besn overlooked by the DA. That leade to the inevitable

inference that the order suffers’from non-application of mind

and has been mechanically passede

N
~

16, It is submitted by Sh;i B.K.Sharma, the learnsd
counsal for the respondents that the Tribunal would have no
jﬁrisdiction to interfers with the pasnalty order as it is

based on the finding recordad by ths Inquiry Officer and it
uasne;tirely within the province of the General Manager as the
DA to accept the finding and determine the measure of penaltye
Submits the learnsd counsel that as there has bsen no procedural

error or any 1egal flaw 4in the conduct of thes Enquiry or

.
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imposition of penalty there is no violatidnn of Article 311(2)>
of the Constitution of India and the same cannot be reopened

by the Tribunel. In sapport of his above submissions the lsarned

counsel relied on following rulings 3

1e AIR 1989 SC 1185
UNION OF INDIA V/S PARMANANDA

and
2. AIR 1995 SC 561
Govt. of “Tamil Nadu & Apothar:,V/s

A.Rajapandian

In Parma Nandas' case (suéra)it was hsld that the
Administrative Tribunal cannot interfere with the
penalty imposed on a delinguent emplcyse by ths

competent authority on ground that the penalty is

not commensurate with the delinquency of the employse,

In Q'Rajapandia.ns' ca;e (supra) it has been held
that the Administrative Tribunal cannot sit as a Court
of Appeal over a deéision based on’ the findings of the
Inquiriqg autﬁority in disciplinary proceeding. Where
there is some relevant material which the disciplinary
authority has accepted and which material reasonably
-support the conclusion rsached by the disciplinary
authority, it is not the function of the Ad@inistrative
Tribunal to review the same and reach different finding

than that of the disciplinary authority.

174 The learned counsel therefore submits that the Tribunal
cannot Qd behind the finding of the Inquiry Officer qhgthe order
passed by the Disciplinary Authority particularly as these are base

on the evidence and the record adduced at the enquiry and a
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‘certain view which could be teken on its appreciatiocn has been

taken by the authorities. In that straiq the learned counsel also
subm}ts that the applicant not having availed of the remedy of
appeal proﬁided under the rules it is not open to him to challenge
the finding of fact and order& basedtherson. Learned counssel also

aupmits tha; as Section 20 of the Administrative Tribunals Act has

beem
notApompiled with the O.A. itself is not maintainable.

N -

. P
18. we are convinced that the impugned orda€1vitiated and

is illegel and must be quashed on following groundse $

» ' de The Generadl Manager has not applied his mind
~to the effect of charge Nos 2 & 3 having been
held as not established.

ii. He has failed to notice the absence of a clear
finding to have besn recorded by the Inquiry
officer as to which clause of Rule 3(1) of the
Conduct Rules has been breached nor has himself

recorded such a findinge

1ii. His decision is not the result of his oun view
' on appreciation of the record but is the produc
of opinions of CVC and is thus vitiated.
ive He has not passed a reasonad order after

discussing the evidence and appreciating the

8aMB e

19. | In our view these features make it permissibia'to
go bshind the order and to find out whéthar the action can be

sustained in law and on the touch stone of natural justice by
lifting the veil. Therefore ww procéad to examine éhe aforesaid

grounds in detail ¢ : »

20. Ground Noe 1

e —— .

Apticle 1 of the charge uas based on the allegation

of accepting-e bogus and false school certificates showing lesser
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age from 2 overaged cnadiddtes-andhchanging the date of birth
particulars in the tabulation sheet for accepting their candidatures
for ultimate selection to the post. The finding in the affirmative
on this allegation cannot be sustained as Article 2 of charge has »
not been established and the Inquiry Officer has recofded the -
finding that it is not e;tablished that the two candidates (i.e.
Manik Ch.\Day and Swapan Das Gupta) were indeed overaged.(Para 18).
That knoc@s out the very genesis of charge under Article 1. With
these contradictory findings the quastié; of the applicant having
altered the dates.in the tabuiation sheet can ba described as an
honest act committed under a mistake and misconception about the
function of verification of the certificates and not done with a
view to achieve any ulterior purpoée. Likewiss the finding recorded
ol .Article .3. of .charge that whether this was a case of injudicious
decision Eaken by the committee on tﬁe advise of the applicant 6r
whether this was done by design with the objective of ensuring
ultiméte sslection of the aforesaid candiddtes in violation of the
standing instructions for obseryance of age limit of the candidates
is not established renders the finding on Article 1 of no material
consequence nor it results in astablishin; any deliberate act
amounting to a misconduct. The General Manager has not at all appliec

his mind to this vital aspect as that is not reflected in the order

passed by him.

21. Ground No, ii.

" This is another vital aspect. Sub Rule (1) of Rule 3

of the Railway services (Conduct) Rules, 1966 casts three different

obligations upon a railway servant which are independent of sach

v bolia '
other though eemm;;icaéésﬁg; all the thres ingredients could be

aestablished on evidence. These three ingredients are 3

foce
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(1) maintain absolute integrity;
(ii) maintain devotion to duty; and

vl han,
(1ii) do aeaethé&g“which is unbecoming of a railway

or Government servant.

The serialisation of these ingredisnts and placing of
gemi~colon aétar each clause makes them giatinct. The articles of
,charge framed against the applicant contained -an omnibus allegation
that the conduct mentioned in articles (1) (2) a;d (3) had resulted
in ﬁiolatién qf all the tﬁreavaforesaid_clausas of‘tha Sub rule. It
was theraforg essential for the General Manager tomﬂ;ft the findinge
of the Inquiry Officer and determine whetﬁér the findings-on article
1.0of the-;harge which-' alone was only established, had resulted in
misconduct under clause 1 or clause ii or % iii of Subrule (1)
of Rule 3. That had direct relevance to the de termina tion of quantum
pf,puniahhent if at all he Qate.to come to the conclusion that

punishment was indeed celled for. This is one more instance of

non—applicaéibn of mind.

22, Grounds (iii) & (iv).

It is steted in'the'writtan statement that initially
the vigilance officials of the N.Fe Railway had seized the
documents on the basis of some informatiéﬁ about the irregularity
comnitted. by the Selsction Committee in seléctiag some candidates.
Thereafter the Vigilance Department recorded the statement of the
épplicant aé‘rega;ds £he irreqularities detected during the investi=
gatibn. The abplicant was advised that hes could inspsct all the
documents that were being relied which were in custody of the Chief
Vigilance Officer. In due course the Commissioner of Departmental

Enquiry was appointed as the Enquiry officer.

~
~
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23, In so far as the steps taksn till the Inquiry Officer
was appointéd and the part played by the Vigilance Cell is
concerned no exception can be taken to ite. What transpired after

*

the enquiry wae commenced is material,

24e  Although in pare 14 of the written statement it is |
stated that the Inquiry Officer conducted the inquiry indepandently
it is however ssen from para 16 of the written statement that there

- :
was internal correspondence with the Central Vigilance Commission

/- .

and the Railway Boarde. It ig conténdad that these communications
Ais the iﬁterna;,af}air of the Railwayrndminisﬁtativs Machinery and
'thgt the‘question.of‘suppiying copies of thos communications to the
app;icént does not arise. It is apbarentvthat the applicant had

., requested for the sams but on above ground it was not considsred.
.It ;s'stafed in para 18 of uritten statement that the Central
Vigilance Cqmiﬁsiog' and/or the ﬁailway Board did never indicate

or advise for imposition of any particular pemalty on the applicant.

25, Two facts are clearl} revealed from what has thus been
stated naé;ly that there was some consultation with ths Vigilance
Commission and sscondly that was not revealed to thé applicant but
had beén taken into account. The‘opinion éxpressed by the Commission
was nat made part of avid;nce at the enquiry nor the applicant had

any opportunity to offer his explanation in that behalf.

26, ‘ That second stage advice wés also tendered by the
Commission is revealed from latter No. 89/ 4/NF/PNL/12/CA-111
dated 5.11.92 from Deputy Director of Vigilance ( A & P) Railway
Board to the General ﬂanager'(Vig.) NeFeRailway which is produced

by the applicant. The material portion therefrom is extracted below i

]

Z.[fl
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."Plaaga find enclosed Central Vigilance Commission's
sscond stage advice...;....... It is sean that as per
this advice eeceesvesss major panaity is to be impoéed
0N eveee BeCe Tiwariy, APO eeesse In compliance with
the above adviéeginecessary action may please be taken
under -advice to this offiCB8vssesseee All the documents
refegred.to-in the Enquiry Reports e.es... are also

gant herewith eeooce" ,

The impugned order was théreaftar passad on 17.1,94. Although

the letter doss not show that the penalty was specified yet in

the @bgshqé of the advice that was tendered being diéclosed the
poséibility that the Gensral Manager had decided to impos# the
penalty as awarded ‘in tune with that advice does not stand ruled
out, In other words'it is difficult to eéy that the quantum of
punishment was decided by the General Manager on the basis of hié
own indepsndent assessment of the evidence recorded at the Enguiry
and the findings:recorded by the Inqui;; officer uninfluenced by

the advice as may have been tendared by the vigilance Commissione

26A - It is apparent that the Disciplinary Authority has

sought the advice of the CVC in view of Circular issued by the

Railwvay Board datsd S.4.88, the letter of the Railway Board,

Vigilance Section dated 17.3.89, lstter dated 30.6,92 and datad

‘28.8 89, whereunder procedure for dealing with DAR cases arising
boon Maatn bl dotow -

out of vigllance/CBI investigations, Copies of the Circular and

letters aforesaid are at Annexures 12 to 12C.

~

27, It is settled position in la@ that Qhere the Disciplina
Authority has arrived at its own conclusion on matsrial available
to ity its finding and decision cannot be said to be tainted with
any illegality maraly because it consulted Uigilance Commissioner

and obta;ned his viems on the very sams material (See Sunil Kumar

Banarjse Vs. Stats of uest Bengal s AIR 1980 SC 1170). In the
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instant case while obtaining the adviss of the Vigilance
Cqmmission may not be faulted yet the impugned order of the
Disciplinary Authority stands vitiated as he‘has not arrived at

its own conclusion on material availabls to it as wa shall

‘ demonstrate a little latery which is not in consonmance with the

" opening words of the ratio laid in the aforesaid decision of

A\

the Supreme Court.

28, ‘In Stata Bank of India & Ors. Vs. O.CeAggarwal and anoth

SLJ UL—1993(2) (SC) 89 Thair Lordships of the Supreme Court
considsred the effect of non=supply of CVC recommendations. It was

ocbserved in that connaction as follows 3

"The order is vitiated not becauss of mechanical
exerciss of powsr or for non=supply of the induiry
report but %or relying and acting on material which
was not only irrelevant but could not have been looked
into. Purpose of supplying document is to contest its
veracity or give explanation. Effect ob‘non—eupply of
tha'repbrt of Inquiry -Officer before imposition of
punishment nesd not Be gone iﬁto nor it is nacessary to
. ‘considsr validity of rule S, But non—supply of CUC

" recommendation which was prepared behind tha back: of
-respondsnt without his participation, and one doss not
know oh what material which was to only ssnt to the
Disciplinaty Authority but was examined and relied, was
certainly violative;of procedural safsguard and contrary

to fair and ‘just Bnquiry @0eestbencsssstsstssensrnee -...1

"Taking action against an employse on confidential
document which is the foundation of order exhibits
complete misapprehension about the procadure that is
required to ba followed by the Disciplinary Authority.
My be that the disciplinary.authority has recorded its
own findings and it may bs éﬁﬁﬁzéééﬁﬁaa that reasoning
and basis of returning the findings of quilt are sams
as in the CVC report but it being a material obtained

behind back of the respondent without his knowledge or
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supplying of. any copy to him the High Court in our

opinion did not commit any error in quashing the

arder.’.‘...........'......u......""

"The submission of the learned Addl. Solicitor

General that CVC recommendations are confidantial
copye. of which, coulg not be supplied cannot be
accepted. Recommendations of Vigilance prior to
initiation of proceedings are differsnt that CUC
recommendation which was the basis of the order passad
by the Oisciplinary Autheority." .

(SL3 —1993) Vol. 48 June Part 11.p, 88,(5-¢D

Similarly, in NagaraJ ShlVraaoKarjagz Vs. Syndlcata

Bank Head Office and Another (1991) 3513 219 while dealing with the

subject of consultation with and acceptance of advice of Central

Vigilance Commission in rsletion to Departmental enquiry it was held

after examining the Syndicate Bark Officers' Employess (Discipline

&-Appeal) Regulations 1976, the Direction of the Ministry of Financs,

" Department of ﬁconomic Affairs (Bankiné Divisiof), circulars of the

Bank dated 27.6.1984, and 8.9.1986, and after noticing the contention:

of the patitioner and the Bank respectively dt was observed as

. follows

"17. We are indeed surprised to sse the impugnsd
directive issued by the Ministry of Finance, Dapartment
of Economic Affairs (Banking Division). Firstiy, under
the Regulations, the Bank's consultation with Central
Uiéilance Comiission in every cass is not mandatory.
Regulation 20 provides that the Bank shall consult the
Central Vigilance Commission wherever necessary, in
respect of all disciplinary cases having a vigilance
angle. Even if the Bank has made a self-imposed rulev
to consult the Central Vigilance Commission in every
disciplinary matter, it does not make ths Commission's
advice binding on the punishing authority. In this

>

/

Lo
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context, reference may be made to Article 320(3) of
the Constitution. Article 320 (3) like Regulation
20 with which we are concaerned provides that the
Union Public éeruica Commission or the State Public
Service Commission, as the case ﬁay be, shall be

consulted on all discipdinary matiers affacting a

.civil servant including memorials or pstitions

relating to such matters. This Court in A.N. D'Silva
ve Union of India has expressed the view that the
.Commission's function is purely advisory. It is not
an appellate authority over the inquiry officer or
the disciplinary authority. The advice tendered by
the Commission is not binding on the government.
Similarly, in the present case, the advice tendered
by the Central Vigilance Commission is not binding on
the Bank or the punishing authority. It is not obliga-
tory- upon the punishing authority to accept the

* advice of the Central Vigilance Commission".

And,

" Sacondly, the Ninisfry of Finance, Government of
India has no jurisdication to issue the impugned

directive to banking institutions ececeseccsccsee®

And further,

% The punisﬁment to be imposed whether minor or major
depands upon the nature of every case and the gravity
of the misconduct proved. The authorities have to
exarcise their judicial discretion having regard to
the facts and circumstaﬁces of each case. They cannot
act under the dictation of the Central Vigilance Comm
ssion or &f .thenCentraivGovernmant. No third party
1ike the Central Vigilance Commission or the Central
Government could dictate the disciplimary authority

_ or the appellate authority as to how thay should
exercise their power and what punishment they shou ld
impose on the delinquent officer.(See s De Smith's

Judicial Review of Administrative Action, 4th edn.,
P.309). The impugned directive of the Ministry of

%inancé, is thersfore, wholly without 'jurisdiction,
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and plainly contrary to the statutory Regulations

governing disciplinary matters".

30. - As stated earlier in ths instant cass admittedly
advice of Central Vigilance Commissidn had besn obtained. Likewise
it is ‘ths st;nd of the respondents that the communication froﬁ the
Vigilance Commission is the interna; affair of the Railuway Addinis-
trative Machinery and therefore the question of supplying (copies of
theﬂcummunicationsbto the applicant as reqﬁested by him-does not
arise. We have already referrsd to the guidelines issued by the
Railway Board for seeking advice of the Vigilance Commission
(Annexures 12 to 12 C). The position theraefore squarely falls

within the ratio in the aforesaid decisions of the Supreme Court.

\

31. The Enquiry was held under Rule 9 of the Railuway
servants (Discipline and Appeal) Rules, 1968+ Rule 9 provides the
procedure for imposing major peqalties. It is pertiqpnt to nots
that Sub rule (1) lays down that no order imposing psnmalties
specified in clauses (v) to {ix) of Rule 6 shall be made except
after an inquiry hsld, as far as may be, in the manner provided in

this Rule and Rule 10,

Sub rule 10 of Rule 9 referes to the material that can be relied

upon at the enquiry namely s

a) The articles of charge and the statement of the
=

imputations of misconduct or misbshaviour,

b) The uritten Statement of defence submitted by
‘ the Railway saervant (if any).

¢) Copy of the statement of witnesses (if any)

referred to in Sub rulet 6,

bttt
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d) evidence proving the delivery of the documents
referred to in sub-rule (B) to the Raulway servant
(uhich means these documsnts can be relied upon).

@) Order appointing the presenting officer (if any)

and

fJ 1list of witnesses (if any) furnishsed to by the
Railway servant (which means ths evidence of the

witnesses when rscorded)s

Sub-rule 6 refers to the statement of all relevant facte and |

list of documents by which and a list of withesses by whom, the

articles of charge are propossd to be sustained.

32, The sﬁb—ruies following thereaf ter p;ovida for
discovery and production of relevant documents at the instance

of the Railway servant, recording'of oral'and documentary evidence,
productioh of evidence-and stating the defence orally or in writing

after the case for the disciplinary authority is closed,examinatiof

of the Railway servant gensrally by the Inquiry Officer where he

" kas not got examined himself, submission of written briefs by both

the 'sides and oral arguments. After the conclusion.of the enquiry
a report has to be prepared by the Inquiring autherity in which
He has to deal with assessment ofbevidance in respect of each

e

article of charge and record findings on each of them with reasons

a

lWe~tfore s - ,
%héizﬁig;r. The report is then forwarded to the disciplinary

authority togetbei wifh'the records of thes enquiry. Ths procedurse

so prescribed is complete within itself and leaves no room for

\

an;extranaous material or advise to be taken into account. By note
' .

under Sub rﬁle.18 néw evidence is not permitted save and except

-

. ZL¢4?2} |
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for the circumstances mantiohed therein. The procedure of the
Inquiry does not refer to any advise of the CUC to bs treated as
part of the record or ‘evidence at the enquiry. 1t therefors follows
that where it is shown that the opinion of the Inquiry Gfficer or

3 3
Disciplinary Authority is influenced by such advlceA is not found

based entirely on merits it would be vitiated.

v

A ool "
33. -After having discussed the p031tion in lau of the
advice of CUC we now turn to the impugned order. o
34, Rule 10 (of the D & A Rules)'provides for action

.on the Inquiry Report. It interalia provides that having regard

to its decision on 'all or any of the findings of the inquiring -
auihority if the Disciplinary Authority is of the opinion that the |
penalty warranbed is such as it 18 within its competence, that |
authority may act on evidence on record and may impose the appropriat

penalty. Sub~-rule¢4 and 5 provide as follows $

" (4) If the disciplinary authority having regard to its
findings on all or any of the articles of charge, is of
the opinion that any of the pgnalties specified in clause
(1) to (iv) of Rule 6 should be imposed on the Railuay
servant, it shall, notwithstanding anything contsined in
Rule 11, make an order imposing such penaltye.

Providaed that in every case where it is necessary tc
consult the Commission; the record of thé inquiry shall
be forwardsd by the disbiplinéry authority to the
Commission for its advice and such advice shall be taken
-into consideration before making any order imposing any

penalty on the Railway ssrvant.

~ (5) If the disciplinery authority, having regard to its
findings/on all or any of the articles of charge and on
) the basis of evidence adduced during the inquiry, is of
o the opinion that any of the penalties specified in clauss
(v) to (ix) of Rule 6 should be imposed on the Railway

servant, it shall make an order imposing such penalty ang



.
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it shall not be necessary to give the Railway servant
any opportunity of making representation on the
penalty propoesd to be imposeds;

Providad'that in svery case where it is necessar)
. to consult the Commission, the record of the inquiry
shall be forwarded By the disciplinary authority to t!
Commiseion for its advice and such advice shall be
taken into consideretion befors making an order

imposing any such penalty on the Railway servant",

\

The provisos to sub rules 4 and S5 do contemplate advice of the

v . Commission which is Union Public Service Commission by virtue of
. definition contained in Rule 2 (b) (of the Railway ssrvants

(D & A) Rules 1968). There is thus po provision to obtain advice

-«

- of the Vigilance Commissioners The D & A Rules having been made
by the president of India in exercise of the powsrs conferred
bx the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution the executive

guidelines issued by the Railway Board providing for consultation

~

with vigilance Commissioner cannot override the procedure prescri-
/

~ bed under Rules 10 & 11 from the stage the disciplinaty Enquiry

‘ is iﬁitiated and till the order is passéd by the Disciplinary

)

Authority undex Rule.11 and even where such advice is obtained
the Dieciplinary+Authority cannot mecahnically act on that basis
. but has to independently arrive at his conclusion strictly upon

, consideration of the evidence and record forming part of the

-

Inquiry.

The impugned order has been passed in following

’

manner ¢ : . ‘

""mE MORANDUM

After care%ul con;ideration of the inquiry raport
into the chargeé Fafmad vide Memorandum of even Number
‘dated 27.3.90, the representation dated 17.3.93 of

the Charged Of ficer and all other relevant factors,
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the undsrsigned has decided to impose on Shri B.C.
Tewari, APG/LMG penalty of reduction of pay by one

 stage viz. from Rs. 3125/% :to.Rs, 3050/- in tha time
séale of Rs. 2000—3500/; for aipariod of 3 months with
cumulative effect to mest the end of justice. The
penalty will take affgct from 8.1.,94.

Shri Tewari should acknowiedge receipt of this

- Memorandum in the enclosed format®,

35. It does not discuss the evidence nor the findings of
the Ingquiry Officer. It does not set out‘:any reaspns even briefly
to indicate as to which of the findings are accepted and why. We

have already shown above as to how the findings are inconsistent

and if is not clear,és to what misconduct has exactly been found

established. Those aspects needed critical examination by the -
Disciplinary Authority. We havs alsolshoﬁn above that there has been
non-gpplication of mind on thes part of the Disciplinary Authority.
Therefore the words "After careful considerafioh of the inquiry rebort
eeccsece.o™ and "all other relevant factors" sound mechanically used.
Likewise the assertion in the wriﬁ?en statement that the General
manager\has passed a reasonedvoréér on'careful consideration of the
imputation of charges carries no conviction. The order therefore cannot
be susta%ned even if it does not refer to any édvice of the Vigilance

Commission.

364 The distifct possibility of the advice of the Vigilance
,
Commission being the basis of the order of the Gemeral Manager arises

from the following circumstances $

+

(1) findings are neither discussed nor evidence is

assessed. .

(2) Nature and degrée of misconduct held proved by the

Enquiry Officer has not been critically examinad.

[
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(3) 1It%is revealsd from the written statement that

(4)

advice of the Vigilance Commissioner had been
obtained.

By raason of the general instructions issued by

the Railway Board to the General {anager the
advise given b} the CVC will be ordinarily accepte
and that advice having been obtained behind the
back of the applicant and not being shoun to have
been diéagraed’uith it appears to have been followec
No reasons are stated in the order. It is therefore

difficult to séy that Gensral Manager has recordsed

.his oun findings independently of the advise as may
[ Y% 3-2EN .

have tendered.
~

We, therefore hold that the imbugned order cannct be

sustained in law and‘upholq ground Nose. 1II and IV.

Pg-\'/\rvl' ‘M'U ﬁ"

37, . Having thus found that the impugned order canmnot be

~ sustained the next question to be examined is as to whether in the

\

absence of an appeal having been filed @gainst that order to the
Railway Board, it is open to the Tribunal to interfere with the
same haVing regard to the provisions of Section 20 of the Adminis-

trative Tribunals Act 1985,

38. There is no dispute that under Rule 17 (D & A) Rules
read with Scheduls III an appéal against the impugned order lay to
the Railmay Boarde Admittédlylno such apbaal has been filed by the
applicant. He has stated in that connection that as he was on the
verga of retirement on supérannuation he has filed the 0.A. before
the Tribunal(straight away) for a speedy and gquick relief. He haweve;
Supmitted orally that aé the Disciplinary Authoriry had acted on

the instructions and adviss of fhe,aoard he did not expact any fair

and impartial consideration of #his case and therefore he did net
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appeal to the Board and did not think it proper to stats that

reason in the 0.A, and that he was giving out that reason in

- ‘reply to the parsistent query from the Banch as to why he had

not preferred ths appeal. In ordeg-to buttress the above submission
"he has drawn our attention to the statsments contained in the

written statement,

39, In para 16 of written statemsnt the respondents have
stated that (Central Qigilance Commission) and Reilway Board's
communication in this respect is the internal affair of the
Railway &dminist:ative machinery. In para 18 it is stated that

\no restriction was imposed éy ;he Railuway Board in taking Gensral
Managers' independent decision in imposition of pesnalty. These
statemsnts lsave no manner of doubt thaé some advice w;s tendered
by the Railway Board. What was that advice has not been shown.
Copy thereof’&as not supplied to the applicant though he had asked
for the same. It is contendsd that £hat is internal communication.
This position does not rule out the possibility of the General

Manager having been influenced by the opinion particularly as he

has not discussed in his order any reasons to indicate that his

“debision was entirely based on appreciation of evidence and record

and analysis of the findings'raturned by the Inquiry Officer. In
this situation whether applicant's failure to file the appeal is
fatal to the maintainability of the 0.A. is tha question that

stares in the facs.

40, In order to resolve the above question it is necessar)
to refer to Section 20 of thé Administrative Tribunals' Act 1985.
That saction_;rovides that the Tribunal shall not ordinarily admit
an application unless it is éatisﬁéed that the applicant had .
availed of all the remedies available to ﬁim under the relevant
service rules as to redressal of grievances. The word grdinarily

is significant. Reasonably construed the use of that word means

_that in appropriate cases the Tribunal is not precluded from
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\

entertaining an qppl&cation notwithstanding that the re&edies
available under the.se:vice rules my naet have baen availed of,

The Tribunal derives its jurisdiction under Section 14 read with
Section 2 (q) of the Act in relation to all service matters
relating to the conditions of service in connecéion with the
'affairsiof the Uhion (etce)e We are‘theréfore inclined to entertain
the‘ﬂ.A.-on merits since the pouwers eie?cisable are amklogous to

the exercise of powers by the High Court under Article 226 of the

Constitution,

41, We are fortified in the above view by following

decisions ¢

-

In Ram and Shyam Company V/S Stats of Haryana & Ors

(1965) 3 SCC 267 the Supreme Court was plsased to hold as follows g

"Ordinarily it is true that the court has imposed
a restraint in its own wisdom on its exercise of
jurisdiction.under Article 226 where the party invoking
the jurisdiction has an effective, adequate alternative
remady. More Bften, it has been expressly stated that

‘ the rule which requires the exhaustion of alternative
remeaies is a rule of convénienca and discretion rather
than .rule of law, At any rate it doess not oust-the
jurisdiction.of the Courte In fact in in the very
decision relisd upon by the High Court in Stats of
UePe ve Mohammad Nooh it is obssrved ®thatthere is
no rule, with regard to certio;ari as‘thare is with
mandamus, that it will lie_only where there is no othar

ety ~TFocéqually effBetive. remddys m£ should be made specificall
clear that where the order complained against is allege
to be illegal or invalid as being contrary to law, a
petitfon at the instance of person adversely affected
by it, would 1ie to the High Court under Article 226
and such a petition cannot bs rejscted on ths ground
that an appeal lies to the higher officer or the State
Government. An appeal. in all casss cannot be said to

provide in all situations an alternative sffective
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remoedy keeping aside tha nice distinction batwsen

jurisdiction and merits."

In Shri Shankar Baruah and Ors. V/S U.0.1. & Dthars
this Bench (Guwahatl) of the Central Administratxve Tribunal
negatived tha responden;s objectlon under Section 20 holding that
the plsa was belatedly taken and was not taken when the application
w2s admitted and that cannot be a ground to dismiss ths application.
We rely on this decision only for the l;mited purpose that evan

though Section 20 may not have been complied with the 0.A. can be

decided on merits and do not express any view on the point as to

- whan tha objection should bs raised.

42, . WUe therefore reject ths submission of Mr. B.K. Sharma
that the 0.A. should be dismissad as the applicant had not exhausted
the-remedy of3éppeal. We hasten to add that we are inclined to do so

in the.psculiar’facts and circumstances of this case and for interest

of justice to be secured in this case and do nat lay down as an

absolute proposition that in every case where Section 20 is.not

. complied with yst the application should be entertéinad as a rule.

Doing so will be.randerind Section 20 nugatory. In othar words we

hade looked upon this case as an exception to the general rula,

Posmt "Nyl

43, The next point to be considered is the grievance of the

applicant about denial of promotion to him to senior scale though

" selected by the 0ePeC. held in August 1993. The respondants have

stated that as the disciplinary proceedlng was pendlng (out of which

‘the 0.A. has arisen) tha question of,promotlon did not arise. That

questlon would depend ypon our ordsr in respect of the impugned order

and ws shall ind;cate our answer accordxngly.

Mé t
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44, Lastly, it has to be considered as to what relief
ought to be granted since we hold that the impugned order is not
sustainable. Oné course to be adopted is to direct the applicant
to file an appeal to the Railway Board with a direction to the

Board to entertain and degide it. §eéond courss would be to direct

~the General Manager to reconsider the matter and pass a fresh order.

'Third course open is to grant final relief to the applicant.

45, e are not inclined'fo adopt the first two options

as that.would leave room for further litigation and involve delay.
Moreover the applicant has already retired from service and thersfors
it is desirable that he gsts the relief earlier. In the facts and
circuﬁstandas of the case we are inclined to adop£ the 3rd course;‘
For'that purpdsg we hold that iha'applicant‘had acted in an irrespon-
sible manner but that was not éoupled-uith'any ulterior purpose. Nb'
harm or prejudice ;as thereby occasioned to anyons. At the highast
tﬁat would have led the applicant to be considered unfit to be
nominated on a selection committee and tha fact could be recorded

in his ACR. What the applicant did although cannot be ignored or
justifisd ye£ we are not satisfied that it amounts to any punist}able
misconduct under the conduct rules'pargicularlg when as discusssd
earlier neiéher the Inquiry Officer nor the Disciplinary Authority'
has specified as to which category of conduct definsd as misconduct
under Rulé 3 of the Conduct Rhles has been committed. Even the tenor
of the findingefof the Inquiry ﬂfficer indicates that ha had msrely
found ths conduc£ of applicant unwarranted. My be it was technical

breach of the rules and ethically & wrong. The circumstance that t

there cduld have been error of judgement on the part of tha.applicant

and the lapse committed was an honest mistake does not stand

absolutely ruled out and this aspect has not been examined by the

General MBnager. _ .

A
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9 Ine ih,uiem as wa are inclined to take as above the

oW, : .
'question of ws going behind the quantum of punishment does not

survive. The principls that it is not open to tha Tribunal to
interfere with the quantum of perialty awarded could be applicable
if we had upheld the impugned,ordet but as we are inclined to

quash it the question does not arise.

_‘\ 6 A‘) In sum, we hold that the impugned ordsr cannot bse

sustained in law, The order is also vitiated'for violation of

© principles of nathral justice. We have not reappreciated the

gvidence nor we purporp to ignore the finding recorded by the
Inquiry orficef. Gur, conclusions are reached in the light of
the Pinding as it stends. wgzare‘inte}fe:ing with the order on
purel& legal grounds. | |

47, -Thus on point No. 1 we hold that tha impugned_ofder
is vitiated and cannot beAsusbained iﬁ'lawAand'answer the point
in the affirmative. Consaquently we hold in ansuer to point No. 2
that. it does not survive. Ws hold that the application is
mainta;nable though no appeal was preferrad departmentally and
answer poznt No. 3 in the negative. On point Noe. 4 ws hold that
although applicant is ent;tled to be con31dered for promotion it

will be -subject to directions in the operative order.

48. . In the‘result following order is passed 3

Grder

—

1.- The impugned order dated 17.1.94 passed by the
General Manager imposing the penalty as statad

" therein upon the apblicant is hereby quashed and

set asidae

s
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It is declared that the applicant is not liable
to be awarded penalty on the first article of

chargs,.

The reepondeﬁtsvare directed to restore the'pay
of the-édpplicant without effecting any reduction

as ordered in the impdgﬁed ordere.

The iespondents are directad,to pay tb the applicant
the arrears of difference of pay from the day ths

penalty was enforced ana till the date of sﬁpérannua-
tion on the basis that no reduction by way of penalty

was permissible,

N\

The respondénts are directed to examine the question

of giving benafit of ptbforma'promotion to the_senior

scale to the’applicant consistently with the decision.

of D.P.C. held in August 1993 kept in sealed cover.

It is made clear that it will bs open to thes respon=
dents to taks into acc%gnt the conclusions -drawn by
the Inquiry Officer in respect of first article of

charge in para 18 while considering the question of

promotion although it is held that Hespite that

finding theTe does not arisas misconduct attracting a

penalty.h

'In the svent of the responéents peing inclined to

give benefit of promotion to senior scale from due
datelretrospectivqu to the applicant, the respondents
will fix the pay accordingly on proforma basis as on
thevéate ofrsupetannuation of the applicant. The

applicant however will not be entitled to be paid

bedl—
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. arrears in the saﬁior scale and the proforma fixation
will enure only .to the penéionary'banefits unless he
A

has actually drawn the senior scals.

7. In view of ths above directions no order on prayer'

for quashing‘the promotion o:def of PG Keshavan and

-\ . ) R

A. Kispotta.

The DeA. is partly allowed in terms of the above order

and is disposed of. No order as to costs.

~

o

Interim directions vacated. Record if any produced by

e

the reépondents be resturned to them against acknowlasdgements

M%&/_

(M.G4CHAUDHART) -
Vice=Chairman
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